
A y hazel

PAD Trolley User Manual

Model :RSO10-100-11



CONTENT
1 Safety Information ........scssccscsessenstereseessinsernseinsernatinsninsnsiueuaninitenitetintnttinanistiititeictttssettinesa 2

2 Equipment Symbols .....-sernrecsssrestsrsrinistntienenanneenarienananannananuinannnianittencititt ineniitttettt itttt.. 3

3 Area o f application/ Intended USe.... . . . . . .ssssesssnssnsinsnusrtnersennarsanuaniaeannninnenienii i i tnit icit iei i i t i t tet i 3

a e e 3

S C E Mark .....ssssssssssnssesssstsseesnsennseesnsesnnneeanteanesnnrennsnenaneenasensseenneeineeniseeisseenntteettistcrtntitste t n i e s . 4

6 E U Authorized Representative .......ssssssssessssesssseessnteasseenssenusssenuneesinanenniastiinstinsttiettieetnristiatiiititiin 4

7 Manual Safekeeping... ..--sessssessssssssnssnsseussssntsnsseeerssseeenssneesunssnsssansseeonssntsnnsseeieseetiuntesisttinstitsstestietiineges 4

B Specification .......-ssrvvssessessssssseesessssseseenssssseeestvnsssneensnnsssecesnssseesstnnssseetinnensseeseianasseresinastettesseeesstitsstisstiisesesc. 5

9 Packing L i s t .....cssossssssssvsssssssseessesssnssssseceeeesnnsssssseeeesnansssseesenssmnasseeeessesasnsssssesssetiussssseseessessestiiistitsttistissseees 5

10 Rol l Stand Parts Schematic .............sssssssscsessssnsssssnsssssnseesssssessnnssnsssssnssseesseseeeseseseisssnssessseesstsintesstetnsttttsseseeesec 6

T1 Assemble the rol l stand... cceesssssssssssseessesssssssssssssensseeseeseessstssssssssssssseeseeeceseessiseusnassssssstettsseritnsttttiissssessecec. 7

12 Install P A D .........sssssssssssssssssesessssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnsssasscsscaccessecacccgcccecesceseessececeesseetatitttutstassssssumasattssessseeeses. 9

13 Maintenance and Adjustment. ...0.........sssssssessssssssssssssssseeseesceescessnunenssssseeseesssnunssrseeseecusnmnrsssessessussssssssssisinnatassasissseseeseesccs 10

14 Cleaning and disinfection ...............scssssscsssessssssseecessnsessessussesesssssssessonecesssssecessssscssssnseesesnsesssssseessssasnustusssststsitsssteesesecses. 10

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (VerA.0) = PN:MN185 Page 1 of 10



1 Safety I n f o rma t i on

1.1 Dangers

There are no dangers that refer to the product in general. Specific ?Danger? statements may be given in the respective sections of

this operation manual.'

1.2 Warn ings

Z\WARNING

© Do not d ismant le the wal l f r ame by yourself .

The maintenance o f the roll stand must be carried out by maintenance personnel trained and

authorized by the company.

@ Hand le packag ing materials

You must comply wi th local regulations or the hospital's waste disposal system. Packaging

materials must be placed out o f reach o f children.

@ M O R T A L D A N G E R B Y E L E C T R I C S H O C K

The electric cables o f ME equipment and ME systems may only be connected to the power

source and to the medical device respectively after finishing installation. Prior to maintenance or

dis-assembly all power cables must be disconnected from the power source.

1 .3 N o t e

N o t e

@® M O U N T I N G T H E M E D I C A L E L E C T R I C A L E Q U I P M E N T

@ Only when all screws are tightened and securely fixed can the PAD be

mounted.

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (Ver A.0) PN:MN185 Page 2 of 10



2 E q u i p m e n t Symbols

NOTE

@ S o m e s y m b o l s m a y n o t a p p e a r o n a l l e q u i p m e n t .

Attention: Consult accompanying

documents (this manual).

a l _

Medical Devicet l ] f a m e

3 Area of appl icat ion/ Intended use

CORITON Medical Equipment Roll Stand are intended to mount and position medical electrical equipment (hereafter

referred to as M E equipment) and accessories to those and are used in operating theaters as well as treatment rooms as

auxil iary devices for doctors and medical staff.

4 R e p o r t i n g o b l i g a t i o n

Reporting obligation

Medical Equ ipment Roll Stand U s e r Manua l 2 0 2 2 0 9 2 8 (Ve rA . 0 ) PN:MN185 Page 3 of 10

-



A n y serious incident that has occurred in relat ion to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent

authority o f the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

5 C E M a r k

C€

6 E U Au tho r i zed Representative

U m e d w i n g s Nether lands B.V.

A D D : Treubst raat l ,2288EG,Ri jswi jk , The Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0) 642758955 Emai l : ar@umedwings.eu

7 M a n u a l Safekeeping

For any questions that may arise at a later t ime please safe-keep our manual!

Medica) Equ ipmen t Rol l S tand U s e r M a n u a l 2 0 2 2 0 9 2 8 ( V e r A . 0 ) P N : M N 1 8 5 Page 4 o f 10



8 Specif ication

H a r d w a r e Specif icat ions

L o a d C a p a c i t y

L i f t ing m e t h o d M e c h a n i c a l l i f t ing

Trolley Size 600*600*1500mm

Adjustable Height

C a S

Basket

f P a a a c e S e e ? S C ~ C * do w e S S S
a
Conical

9 Packing L is t

5 with breaker

stan aehabe ¥

1

Roll Stand Pole 1

Contains 2 pairs o f l o c k ri

' : _ m

1

PAD arm

# 3 = ~=Hexagon wrench

| 38 #5 Hexagon wrench

| 2 | #6 Hexagon wrench

Install the lock ring and basket screws

1 Install the meta l lock ring

Install the screws fo r fixing the base of the vertical pole

Med ica l Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (Ver A.0) PN:MN185 Page 5 o f 10

\ o

+

1



10 R o l l S t a n d P a r t s S c h e m a t i c

Ty

Sg Arm accessories

P o l e s c r e w

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (VerA.0) PN:MN185 Page 6 of 10



11 A s s e m b l e t h e r o l l s t a n d

- Insert pole to base hole.

- Use 4 PCS screws (M8*40 ) to fix the pote to the base

Note: When the pole is inserted into the base, pay

attention to the limit opening between the pole and the

base.

- Use 4 socket head cap screws ( M 4 " 1 4 ) to fix 2 pairs

of lock ring on the pole

- U s e 4 s o c k e t h e a d c a p s c r e w s ( M 4 * 1 0 ) to f a s t e n the

s t o r a g e b a s k e t t o the l o c k r i n g

-Use 2 socket head cap screws (M4*10) to fix the

handle to the pole

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (Ver A.0)
PN:MN185 Page 7 of 10



-Use 2 socket head cap screws (M6*30) to fix the

support arm on the cart lift rod

-Use 2 socket head cap screws (M5*45) to fix the PAD

clamp to the support arm

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928(Ve rA.0) PN:MN185 Page8 of 10



12 I n s t a l l P A D

Installation: ad jus t the c lamp toa fixed posi t ion o f the

pad

P lace the plate diagonal fy on the f ixture

P lace it and lock the rear key.

Note : Adjust t h e c lamp according to the size of the

tablet . As shown in the f igure, t h e s c r e w less end can be

pushed or pulled, o r t h e la rge c lamp can b e rep laced.

F ix the tablet c o m p u t e r on the fixture, pay at tent ion to

the d iagona l instal lat ion, lock the key

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (Ver A.0) PN:MN185 Page 9 of 10



13. Maintenance and Adjustment.

Very little maintenance is required during the life span o f the roll stand, however it is recommended to check all pivot

/swivel points as wel l as all bearing points regulari ty . Please check all screws on a regular basis (at least once a year ) and

tighten them i f necessary.

14 Cleaning and disinfect ion

The rol l stand may be cleaned wi th m i l d , non-abrasive solutions commonly used in hospital environment (e.go diluted

bleach , ammonia, or alcohol solutions).

The surface finish may be permanently damaged by strong chemicals and solvents such as acetone and trichloroethylene.

Do not use steel wool or other abrasive materials. Avoid all l iquids entering the roll stand.

C A U T I O N : Our company makes no claims concerning the efficacy o f the disinfection process. Please consult your

hospital?s infect ion control manage.

Medical Equipment Roll Stand User Manual 20220928 (Ver A.0) PN:MN185 Page 10 of 10


